

# 日本兴亚财产保险（中国）有限责任公司

关于注销保险条款的公告

根据《保险销售行为管理办法》（国家金融监督管理总局令 2023 年第 2 号）规定，我司对停止销售的保险产品条款进行公告：

我司结合业务发展情况，于 2024 年 1 月 18 日起停止销售《保险产品清单》所列条款。

特此公告。

## 保险产品清单

序号	条款名称	主附险类型	产品类别
1	INSTITUTE CARGO CLAUSES (A) (1/1/1982)	主险	货物运输保险
2	INSTITUTE CARGO CLAUSES (B) (1/1/1982)	主险	货物运输保险
3	INSTITUTE CARGO CLAUSES (C) (1/1/1982)	主险	货物运输保险
4	INSTITUTE CARGO CLAUSES (AIR) (1/1/1982)	主险	货物运输保险
5	INSTITUTE WAR CLAUSES (AIR CARGO) (1/1/1982)	主险	货物运输保险
6	INSTITUTE STRIKES CLAUSES (AIR CARGO) (1/1/1982)	主险	货物运输保险
7	INSTITUTE WAR CLAUSES (CARGO) (1/1/1982)	主险	货物运输保险
8	INSTITUTE WAR CLAUSES (Sendings by Post) (1/1/1982)	主险	货物运输保险
9	INSTITUTE STRIKES CLAUSES (CARGO) (1/1/1982)	主险	货物运输保险
10	INSTITUTE FROZEN FOOD CLAUSES (A) (1/1/1986)	主险	货物运输保险
11	INSTITUTE STRIKES CLAUSES (Frozen Food) (1/1/1986)	主险	货物运输保险
12	INSTITUTE WAR CLAUSES (AIR CARGO) (11/3/1980)	主险	货物运输保险
13	INSTITUTE WAR CLAUSES (CARGO) (11/3/1980)	主险	货物运输保险
14	INSTITUTE WAR CLAUSES (CARGO) (Including on-Carriage by Air) (11/3/1980)	主险	货物运输保险
15	INSTITUTE WAR CLAUSES (CARGO) (For the insurance of sendings by Post) (11/3/1980)	主险	货物运输保险
16	Warranty of Ad valorem Freight	附加险	货物运输保险
17	Alteration of Rates and/or Conditions	附加险	货物运输保险
18	Alteration of Rates and/or Conditions (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
19	Breakup Vessel Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
20	Age Warranty	附加险	货物运输保险
21	Warranty for Chilled Cargo	附加险	货物运输保险
22	Co-Insurance Clause (Applicable In Case of Co-Insurance)	附加险	货物运输保险
23	Co-Insurance Clause (Applying To Open Policy)	附加险	货物运输保险
24	Cargo ISM Endorsement	附加险	货物运输保险
25	Special Declaration Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
26	Door to Door Warranty	附加险	货物运输保险
27	F. A. S. Attachment Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
28	FOB Airport Attachment Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
29	F. O. B. Attachment Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
30	Free Carrier Attachment Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
31	Special Clause for Hand-carriage (1)	附加险	货物运输保险
32	Special Clause for Hand-carriage (2)	附加险	货物运输保险
33	Important Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
34	Institute Classification Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
35	Insurance Policy (old)	附加险	货物运输保险
36	Insurance Policy (new)	附加险	货物运输保险
37	Special Clause for Insured Value	附加险	货物运输保险
38	Jetty Clause (1)	附加险	货物运输保险
39	Jetty Clause (2)	附加险	货物运输保险
40	Warranty for Known and Reported Loss	附加险	货物运输保险
41	Warranty for Loss before Insurance Application	附加险	货物运输保险
42	Warranty of Moisture Content	附加险	货物运输保险
43	Non-Survey Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
44	Special Clauses for Open Policy of Marine Insurance	附加险	货物运输保险
45	Special Clauses for Open Policy of Marine Insurance (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
46	Warranty for Refrigerated Cargo	附加险	货物运输保险
47	Special Container Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
48	Special Clauses for No? Insurance of Insurance Policy	附加险	货物运输保险
49	Special Painting and Replacement Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
50	Special Replacement Clause (Duty)	附加险	货物运输保险
51	Special Replacement Clause (Airfreight)	附加险	货物运输保险
52	Special Replacement Clause (Airfreight & Duty)	附加险	货物运输保险
53	Special Transit Clause No.1 (1)	附加险	货物运输保险
54	Special Transit Clause No.1 (2)	附加险	货物运输保险

55	Special Transit Clause No.1 (3)	附加险	货物运输保险
56	Special Transit Clause No.1 (4)	附加险	货物运输保险
57	Special Transit Clause No.11	附加险	货物运输保险
58	Special Transit Clause No.11 (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
59	Strikes, Riots & Civil Commotions Cancellation Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
60	Termination of Transit Clause (Terrorism)	附加险	货物运输保险
61	Towage and Stowage Warranty	附加险	货物运输保险
62	The New Average Disbursements Clauses (A)	附加险	货物运输保险
63	Valuable Cargo Warranty	附加险	货物运输保险
64	Special Clause for Works of Art No.1	附加险	货物运输保险
65	Special Clause for Works of Art No.2	附加险	货物运输保险
66	Special Clause for Works of Art No.3	附加险	货物运输保险
67	War Cancellation Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
68	Institute War Cancellation Clause (Cargo)	附加险	货物运输保险
69	Institute Standard Conditions for Cargo Contacts	附加险	货物运输保险
70	Duration Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
71	Premium Adjustment Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
72	Cancellation Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
73	Jurisdiction Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
74	Information Technology Clarification Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
75	Additional Expense Clause (War Risks)	附加险	货物运输保险
76	Institute Additional Expenses Clauses (Cargo-War Risks) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
77	Duty Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
78	Hongkong 15 Days Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
79	Increased Value Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
80	Label Clause (Covered) (1)	附加险	货物运输保险
81	Label Clause (Covered) (2)	附加险	货物运输保险
82	Institute Replacement Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
83	Automobile Itself Clause (1)	附加险	货物运输保险
84	Automobile Itself Clause (1) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
85	Automobile Itself Clause (2)	附加险	货物运输保险
86	Computer Millennium Clause(Cargo)	附加险	货物运输保险
87	Computer Millennium Clause (Cargo) with Named Peril Extension	附加险	货物运输保险
88	Caking Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
89	Earthquake (Exempted) Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
90	Electronic Date Recognition Exclusion Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
91	Institute Dangerous Drugs Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
92	Institute Radioactive Contamination, Chemical, Biological, Bio-Chemical and Electromagnetic Weapons Exclusion Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
93	Insincerity Act Exclusion Clause (for Manufacturing Process on Consignment)	附加险	货物运输保险
94	Label Clause (Exempted)	附加险	货物运输保险
95	Quarantine Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
96	Standard Rejection Insurance Clause (No.1)	附加险	货物运输保险
97	Standard Rejection Insurance Clause (No.2)	附加险	货物运输保险
98	Standard Rejection Insurance Clause (No.3)	附加险	货物运输保险
99	Special Clause for Rejection Insurance (Expenses)	附加险	货物运输保险
100	Total Loss Only Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
101	Total Loss Only Clause (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
102	Typhoon Exclusion Clauses	附加险	货物运输保险
103	Wild Fauna and Flora Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
104	Special Clause for Automobile-Amended	附加险	货物运输保险
105	War and Terrorism Exclusion Endorsement	附加险	货物运输保险
106	On-Deck Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
107	On-Deck Clause (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
108	Open-yard Storage Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
109	Open-Yard Storage Clause (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
110	Pair and Set Clause	附加险	货物运输保险

111	Pipe Line Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
112	Special Transit Clause No.10	附加险	货物运输保险
113	Special Transit Clause No.10 (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
114	Special Transit Clause No.12	附加险	货物运输保险
115	Special Transit Clause No.12 (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
116	Spouting Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
117	Spouting Clause (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
118	Used &/or Secondhand Goods Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
119	Used &/or Secondhand Goods Clause (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
120	Vault to Vault Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
121	Vault to Vault Clause (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
122	Wall to Wall Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
123	Wall to Wall Clause (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
124	Special Transit Clause No.8	附加险	货物运输保险
125	QUARANTINE CLAUSE (09) (applying to imported cargo)	附加险	货物运输保险
126	Before Loading Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
127	Before Loading Clause from Australia, Tasmania & New Zealand	附加险	货物运输保险
128	Special Clause for Carrier's Liability	附加险	货物运输保险
129	Chilled Cargo Clauses (All Risks-A)	附加险	货物运输保险
130	Chilled Cargo Clauses (All Risks-A) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
131	Chilled Cargo Clauses (All Risks-B)	附加险	货物运输保险
132	Chilled Cargo Clauses (All Risks-B) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
133	Chilled Cargo Clauses (F.P.A.)	附加险	货物运输保险
134	Chilled Cargo Clauses (For use only with ICC (B) &/or ICC (C) ) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
135	Special Clause for Concealed Damage	附加险	货物运输保险
136	Special Clause for Concealed Damage (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
137	Container Operator's Cargo Indemnity Insurance Clauses	附加险	货物运输保险
138	COOC & Admixture Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
139	COOC Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
140	Debris Removal & Destruction Expense Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
141	Decay &/or Deterioration Clauses (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
142	Special Clause for Difference in Condition	附加险	货物运输保险
143	Drying and Additional Charges Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
144	Drying and Additional Charges Clause (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
145	Special Clause for Exchange of Outer Package	附加险	货物运输保险
146	Special Clause for Exhibition (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
147	Special Clause for Exhibition (Sale On The Spot)	附加险	货物运输保险
148	Special Clause for Exhibition (Sale On The Spot) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
149	Floater Insurance Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
150	F.P.A. & Drying Charges Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
151	F.P.A. & Drying Charges Clause (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
152	Freight Insurance Clauses (A)	附加险	货物运输保险
153	Freight Insurance Clauses (A) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
154	Freight Insurance Clauses (B)	附加险	货物运输保险
155	Freight Insurance Clauses (B) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
156	Institute Malicious Damage Clause	附加险	货物运输保险

157	Strikes Diversion Expense Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
158	Strikes Diversion Expense Clause (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
159	Institute Theft, Pilferage and Non-Delivery Clause (For use only with Institute Clauses)	附加险	货物运输保险
160	Institute Theft, Pilferage And Non-Delivery (Insured Value) Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
161	Livestock Clause No.1	附加险	货物运输保险
162	Livestock Clause No.2	附加险	货物运输保险
163	Live-fish Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
164	Mail and Parcel Post Clauses	附加险	货物运输保险
165	Mail and Parcel Post Clauses (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
166	Special Clauses for Manufacturing Process Insurance (No.1)	附加险	货物运输保险
167	Special Clauses for Manufacturing Process Insurance (No.1) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
168	Special Clauses for Manufacturing Process Insurance (No.2)	附加险	货物运输保险
169	Special Clauses for Manufacturing Process Insurance (No.2) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
170	Special Clause for Musical Instruments	附加险	货物运输保险
171	Refrigerated Cargo Clauses (All Risks-A)	附加险	货物运输保险
172	Refrigerated Cargo Clauses (All Risks-A) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
173	Refrigerated Cargo Clauses (All Risks-B)	附加险	货物运输保险
174	Refrigerated Cargo Clauses (All Risks-B) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
175	Refrigerated Cargo Clauses (F.P.A.)	附加险	货物运输保险
176	Refrigerated Cargo Clauses (For use only with ICC (B) &/or ICC (C) ) (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
177	Raft Clause (7 days)	附加险	货物运输保险
178	Raft Clause (14days)	附加险	货物运输保险
179	Raft Clause at Both Ends (14days)	附加险	货物运输保险
180	Risk before Loading and after Discharge Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
181	Special Non-Delivery Clause for Containerized Cargo	附加险	货物运输保险
182	Special Transit Clause No.2	附加险	货物运输保险
183	Special Transit Clause No.2 (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
184	Special Transit Clause No.3	附加险	货物运输保险
185	Special Transit Clause No.3 (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
186	Special Transit Clause No.4	附加险	货物运输保险
187	Special Transit Clause No.4 (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
188	Special Transit Clause No.5	附加险	货物运输保险
189	Special Transit Clause No.5 (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
190	Special Transit Clause No.6	附加险	货物运输保险
191	Special Transit Clause No.6 (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
192	Special Transit Clause No.7	附加险	货物运输保险
193	Special Transit Clause No.7 (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
194	Special Transit Clause No.9	附加险	货物运输保险
195	Special Transit Clause No.9 (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
196	Special Clause for Specified Risks Coverage during Storage	附加险	货物运输保险
197	Special Clause for Specified Risks Coverage during Storage (09)	附加险	货物运输保险
198	Special Clauses for Third Party Liability	附加险	货物运输保险
199	Special Clauses for Wreck Removal, Disinfection and Quarantine Expenses	附加险	货物运输保险
200	Contingent Cover	附加险	货物运输保险
201	Completed Operation Liability	附加险	货物运输保险
202	Waiver of Subrogation Clause	附加险	货物运输保险
203	Waiver of Subrogation Clause against Specified Inland Carrier	附加险	货物运输保险
204	Waiver of Subrogation Clause (against the inland carriers)	附加险	货物运输保险
205	Waiver of Subrogation Clause (against the inland carriers in China)	附加险	货物运输保险
206	Special Clause for Containerized Cargo	附加险	货物运输保险
207	Special Brand Clause (For Named Cargo Owner)	附加险	货物运输保险
208	Decay &/or Deterioration Clauses	附加险	货物运输保险